

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CHERYL BOLEY, Executrix of the)
Estate of Mary Adams, and Clayton Adams)

CASE NO. 09-0542

Appellant,)

v.)

On Appeal from the Cuyahoga)
County Court of Appeals,)
Eighth Appellate District)

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER)
COMPANY,)

(Court of Appeals)
Case No. CA-08-091404))

Appellee.)

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Richard D. Schuster (0022813)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Nina I. Webb-Lawton (0066132)
Matthew M. Daiker (0077773)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND
PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Tel.: (614) 464-6400
Fax: (614) 464-6350
RDSchuster@vorys.com

Thomas W. Bevan (0054063)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Patrick M. Walsh (0075961)
John D. Mismas (0077434)
BEVAN AND ASSOCIATES LPA, INC.
10360 Northfield Road
Northfield, Ohio 44067
Tel.: (330) 650-0088
Fax: (330) 467-4493

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
CHERYL BOLEY, Executrix of the Estate
of Mary Adams, and Clayton Adams

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
THE GOODYEAR TIRE &
RUBBER COMPANY

FILED
SEP 21 2009
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CHERYL BOLEY, Executrix of the)	CASE NO. 09-0542
Estate of Mary Adams, and Clayton Adams)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga
)	County Court of Appeals,
)	Eighth Appellate District
)	
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER)	(Court of Appeals
COMPANY,)	Case No. CA-08-091404)
)	
Appellee.)	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Richard D. Schuster (0022813)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Nina I. Webb-Lawton (0066132)
Matthew M. Daiker (0077773)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND
PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Tel.: (614) 464-6400
Fax: (614) 464-6350
RDSchuster@vorys.com

Thomas W. Bevan (0054063)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Patrick M. Walsh (0075961)
John D. Mismas (0077434)
BEVAN AND ASSOCIATES LPA, INC.
10360 Northfield Road
Northfield, Ohio 44067
Tel.: (330) 650-0088
Fax: (330) 467-4493

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT,
CHERYL BOLEY, Executrix of the Estate
of Mary Adams, and Clayton Adams

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
THE GOODYEAR TIRE &
RUBBER COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
I. Revised Code 2307.941(A)(1) bars <u>all</u> claims for take-home exposure against the premises owner.....	4
A. Revised Code 2307.941 cannot plausibly be interpreted as permitting claims against premises owners for off-site exposure because that interpretation would make section (A)(1) meaningless.....	4
B. Revised Code 2307.941 does not exempt negligence claims, it covers all potential theories raised against a premises owner	8
1. Revised Code 2307.941(A) represents the General Assembly’s policy choice for certain asbestos cases, and this Court should not disregard that choice	10
II. Appellant waived any argument that R.C. 2307.941 deprives her of a remedy and the argument fails nonetheless	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ackison v. Anchor Packing Co., 120 Ohio St.3d 228, 2008-Ohio-5243, 897 N.E.2d 1118 2

Armstrong v. Best Buy Co., Inc., 99 Ohio St.3d 79, 2003-Ohio-2573, 788 N.E.2d 1088 10

Burrows..... 8

Chansky v. Whirlpool Corp. (2d Dist.), 164 Ohio App.3d 641, 2005-Ohio-6397, 843 N.E.2d 833 10

Corporex Dev. & Constr. Mgt., Inc. v. Shook, Inc., 106 Ohio St.3d 412, 2005-Ohio-5409, 835 N.E.2d 701 12

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams (Ga.2005), 608 S.E.2d 208 2

D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas County Bd. of Health, 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172, 773 N.E.2d 536 6

Erb v. Erb (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 503, 747 N.E.2d 230 7

Fazio v. Hamilton Mut. Ins. Co., 106 Ohio St.3d 327, 2005-Ohio-5126, 835 N.E.2d 20 5

Ford Motor Co. v. Ohio Bur. of Employment Servs. (1991), 59 Ohio St.3d 188, 571 N.E.2d 727 6, 8

Fryberger v. Lake Cable Recreation Ass'n, Inc. (1988), 40 Ohio St.3d 349, 533 N.E.2d 738 11

Gladon v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 312, 662 N.E.2d 287..... 9

Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp., 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-0546, 883 N.E.2d 377 13

Hedges v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 109 Ohio St.3d 70, 2006-Ohio-1926, 846 N.E.2d 16 6

In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Ct. App. of Tex. (Mich.2007), 740 N.W.2d 206..... 1, 2

<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> (N.Y.2005), 840 N.E.2d 115	2
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 106 Ohio St.3d 278, 2005-Ohio-4985, 834 N.E.2d 791	11
<i>Lundsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> (Wash.App.2005), 106 P.3d 808.....	13
<i>Lykins v. Fun Spot Trampolines</i> (12 th Dist.), 172 Ohio App.3d 226, 2007- Ohio-1800, 874 N.E.2d 811.....	10
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (C.A.6, 2009), 561 F.3d 439	13
<i>Niskanen v. Giant Eagle, Inc.</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2009-Ohio-3626, ___ N.E.2d ___	12
<i>Ohio Assn. of Pub. Sch. Employees, AFSCME/AFL-CIO v. Stark County Bd. of Educ.</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 300, 587 N.E.2d 293	8
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> (Del.2009), 968 A.2d 17.....	2
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002), 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428.....	8
<i>Skilton v. Perry Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 173, 2004- Ohio-2239, 807 N.E.2d 919.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Brinda v. Lorain County Bd. of Elec.</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 299, 2007-Ohio-5228, 874 N.E.2d 1205	7
<i>State ex rel. Moorehead v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 27, 2006-Ohio- 6364, 857 N.E.2d 1203	11
<i>State v. McPherson</i> (4 th Dist.2001), 142 Ohio App.3d 274,755 N.E.2d 426.....	5
<i>Stegemoller v. ACandS, Inc.</i> (Ind.2002), 767 N.E.2d 974	13
<i>Tomasik v. Tomasik</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 481, 2006-Ohio-6109, 857 N.E.2d 127	4
<i>United Tel. Cred. Union v. Roberts</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 464, 2007-Ohio-5247, 875 N.E.2d 927	7
<i>William v. Spitzer Autoworld Canton, L.L.C.</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2009- Ohio-3554, ___ N.E.2d ___	10

STATUTES

R.C. 1.01 9

R.C. 1.47(B)..... 8

R.C. 2307.91 9

R.C. 2307.91(C)..... 9

R.C. 2307.91(II)..... 9

R.C. 2307.941 passim

R.C. 2307.941(A)..... passim

R.C. 2307.941(A)(1)..... passim

R.C. 742 7

R.C. 742.47 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Constitution..... 12
